

No. 09-11910-BB

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT

WILLIAM H. HARRELL, JR.; HARRELL & HARRELL, P.A.; and PUBLIC CITIZEN,
INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ELIZABETH TARBERT, in her official capacity as Chief Ethics Counsel of the Legal Division of The Florida Bar; JAMES N. WATSON, JR., in his official capacity as Chief Disciplinary Counsel, Tallahassee Branch, of the Legal Division of The Florida Bar; SUSAN V. BLOEMENDAAL, in her official capacity as Chief Disciplinary Counsel, Tampa Branch, of the Legal Division of The Florida Bar; JAN K. WICHROWSKI, in her official capacity as Chief Disciplinary Counsel, Orlando Branch, of the Legal Division of The Florida Bar; ADRIA E. QUINTELA, in her official capacity as Chief Disciplinary Counsel, Fort Lauderdale Branch, of the Legal Division of The Florida Bar; and ARLENE K. SANKEL, in her official capacity as Chief Disciplinary Counsel, Miami Branch, of the Legal Division of The Florida Bar,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS WILLIAM H. HARRELL, JR.; HARRELL &
HARRELL, P.A.; AND PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.

David M. Frank
Florida Bar No. 997854
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID M.
FRANK, PA
1584 Metropolitan Blvd., Suite 102
Tallahassee, FL 32308
Phone: (850) 224-4357
Fax: (850) 201-6972

Gregory A. Beck
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 588-7713
Fax: (202) 588-7795

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

September 28, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The Challenged Rules Injure Harrell. | 2 |
| II. Harrell Is Not Required to Obtain an Advisory Opinion from the Bar. | 9 |
| III. Harrell’s Claims Regarding His Current Ads Are Not Moot. | 11 |
| IV. The Bar’s Preclearance Rule Is Unconstitutional. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>ACLU v. Florida Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)..... | 14 |
| <i>Alabama Power Co. v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002) | 2 |
| <i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 1 |
| <i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>CAMP Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006) | 8 |
| <i>Christian Coalition of Alabama v. Cole</i> , 355 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Coral Springs Street Systems, Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Digital Properties Inc. v. City of Plantation</i> , 121 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Felmeister v. Office of Attorney Ethics</i> , 856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ficker v. Curran</i> , 119 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Gold</i> , 937 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Pape</i> , 918 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Went For It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Graham v. Butterworth</i> , 5 F.3d 496 (1993) | 6, 13 |
| <i>Hallandale Professional Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale</i> , 922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979) | 5, 6, 9, 11 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Jacobs v. Florida Bar</i> , 50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995) | 11 |
| <i>Jews For Jesus v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 162 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Kelly v. Harris</i> , 331 F.3d 817 (11th Cir. 2003) | 1 |
| <i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) | 2 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 3 |
| <i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , No. 6:05-CV-627-28JGG, 2005 WL 3747383 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 16, 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... | 8 |
| <i>Pruett v. Harris County Bail Bond Bd.</i> , 499 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Schwartz v. Welch</i> , 890 F. Supp. 565 (S.D. Miss. 1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Speaks v. Kruse</i> , 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) | 11 |
| <i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004) | 2, 12, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Southern Florida Water Management District</i> , 28 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1994) | 1 |
| <i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) | 5 |
| <i>Wilson v. State Bar of Georgia</i> , 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1988)..... | 5 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... | 18 |
